No. 13, A.]

[Published December 20, 1905.

CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend section 13 of chapter 216 of the laws of 1905, entitled, "An act to amend chapter 315 of the laws of 1903, relating to the taxation of railroads."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Rate of interest, how drawn. SECTION 1. Section 13 of chapter 216 of the laws of 1905, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: "If, for any reason the foregoing provision of this section be held to be invalid, then and in that case said taxes shall draw interest at the rate of fifteen per cent. per annum, from and after the expiration of thirty days from the passage and publication of this act."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved December 19, 1905.

No. 16, A.]

[Published December 20, 1905.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 14 of chapter 451 of the laws of 1903, relating to primary elections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Voting and registration at primaries. SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 14 of chapter 451 of the laws of 1903 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Except in cities of the first class every primary election day and the Monday next preceding shall be registration days where registration is required on which the inspectors shall exercise the powers prescribed by sections 25 and 26, statutes of 1898, but no